GOVERNMENT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH FINANCE (REGULATIONS) DEPARTMENT.

NO.FIN-(C)B(7)4/2002

Dated Shimla-2,

26th

August, 2009

NOTIFICATION

In supersession to this department Notification /Office Memorandum of even No. dated 13.10.2005 and 7.7.2007 and in view of the Notification of H.P. Civil Services(Revised Pay Rules),2009, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order the revision of existing limit of Rs.38,500/- per month on the Basic Pay plus NPA for the categories of Doctors in Health Department, Medical Education Department, Ayurveda Department and Animal Husbandry Department. Accordingly, it has been decided that Non Practicing Allowance(NPA) shall continue to be paid at the existing rate of 25% of Basic Pay, subject to the condition that the Basic Pay plus Non Practicing Allowance(NPA) does not exceed Rs.75,000/-.

- 2. The terms "Basic Pay" in the revised pay structure means the pay drawn in the prescribed pay band plus the applicable grade pay but does not include any other type of pay/allowance like Special Pay, Special Allowance etc.
- 3. The revised limit will be effective from the date an employee draws pay in the revised pay scale applicable to him.
- 4. The other terms & conditions for the grant of Non-Practicing Allowance shall remain the same as issued by the Finance Department from time to time.
- 5. These orders can also be seen on www. (himachal.nic.in/finance)

By Order

(ARVIND MEHTA)
Pr. Secretary(Finance) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

All Administrative Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Contd...2...

No. FIN(C)-B(7)-4/2002 Dated Shimla-171002, 26th August, 2009 Copy forwarded to :-

- 1. The Registrar General, High Court, H.P. Shimla.
- The Secretary, H.P. Vidhan Sabha, Shimla-171004.
- 3. The Accountant General, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171003 with 10 spare copies.
- 4. The Accountant General (A&E), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla 3 with 10 spare copies.
- 5. The Divisional Commissioners, Shimla/Kangra /Mandi Divisions Himachal Pradesh.
- 6. The Resident Commissioner, H.P. Himachal Bhawan, Sikar dra Road, New Delhi.
- 7. All Heads of Departments in Himachal Pradesh.
- 8. The Finance Personnel-I Branch, Department of Finance, Government of Punjab, Chandigarh.
- 9. The Secretary, H.P. Public Service Commission, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-2.
- 10. All Deputy Commissioners in Himachal Pradesh.
- 11. The Director, IF Department, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla- 2.
- 12. The Secretary. H.P Electricity Regulatory Commission, Khalini, Shimla.
- 13. The Secretary, Lokayukta, Pine Grove Building, Shimla-2.
- 14. The Registrar, H.P.State Consumer Commission, Shimla.
- 15. The Secretary, H.P. Subordinate Services Selection Board, Harnirpur.
- 16. All District Treasury Officers/ Treasury Officers in H.P.
- 17. The Resident Commissioner, Pangi, Chamba, Himachal Pradesh.
- 18. The Deputy Commissioner, Relief and Rehabilitation, Bias Project, Raja Ka Talab, Kangra, H.P.
- 19. The Controller, Deptt. of Personnel, H.P. Sectt., Shimla-2.
- 20. Frincipal, IGMC, Shimla/ Dr.RPMC-Tanda(Distt.Kangra)/ Dental College, Shimla and Ayurvedic College, Paprola, Distt.Kangra.

21. Guard file. 100 copies.

Special Secretary (Finance) to the Government of Himach al Pradesh